

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

SC03-293

Complainant-Appellee,

v.

The Florida Bar File

MARJORIE HOLLMAN SHOUREAS,

Nos.2002-51,797(17J)

and 2003-50,524(17J)

Respondent-Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822

RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.

Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5

I.	DISBARMENT IS NOT THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR A LAWYER WHO, NEGLECTS TWO CLIENT MATTERS, FAILS TO ADEQUATELY COMMUNICATE WITH THOSE TWO CLIENTS AND FAILS TO RESPOND TO THE FLORIDA BAR CONCERNING THESE GRIEVANCES.	5
A.	The Factual Predicate for the Disciplinary Sanction.	6
B.	Neglect normally warrants a public reprimand.	7
C.	Mitigation and Aggravation require adjustment of a sanction. . . .	9
D.	The Sanction Recommendation.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)	
II.	THE FINDING OF GUILT ON COUNT III IS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE SAME.	18
CONCLUSION	20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE 22

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
1) The Florida Bar v. Barcus, 697 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1997)	8, 10
2) The Florida Bar v. Bartlett, 509 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1987)	16, 17
3) The Florida Bar v. Canto, 668 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1996)	6, 13,. 14
4) The Florida Bar v. Davis, 379 So.2d 942 (Fla. 1980)	6
5) The Florida Bar v. Friedman, 511 So.2d 986 (Fla. 1987)	15, 16
6) The Florida Bar v. Lord ,	17

433 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1983)

7)	The Florida Bar v. Maier,	10, 11
	784 So.2d 411 (Fla. 2001)	
8)	The Florida Bar v. Maier,.	11
	707 So.2d 1127 (Fla. 1998)	
- iii -		
9)	The Florida Bar v. Morrison,	11
	669 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 1996)	
10)	The Florida Bar v. Murray,	16
	489 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1986)	
11)	The Florida Bar v. Porter,	6
	684 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1996)	
12)	The Florida Bar v. Price,.	7, 10
	569 So.2d 1261 (Fla. 1990)	

13)	The Florida Bar v. Ribowsky-Cruz,	15
	529 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1984)	
14)	The Florida Bar v. Setien,	15
	530 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1988)	
15)	The Florida Bar v. Thomas,	6
	698 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1997)	
16)	The Florida Bar v. Vaughn,	12
	608 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1992)	
17)	The Florida Bar v. Wells,	17
	602 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1992)	
18)	The Florida Bar v. Whitaker,	8
	596 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1992)	

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

4.4.2	8, 9
-------	-----------	------

4.4.3	8
4-4.4	8
9.22	12, 13
9.32	9
